valuation model, which resulted in material differences in the Company’s warrant liability and related fair market value
adjustments on warrant liability for the year ended December 31, 2009 and in the various quarterly amounts
previously reported.  The Company determined that the error was not material to prior quarters due to the warrant
liability’s non-cash nature and because the errors were qualitatively insignificant to operations.

11

Edgar Filing: POWER EFFICIENCY CORP - Form 10-Q

14

During the year ended December 31, 2009, the Company identified errors in the Company’s tax provision.  Previously,
the Company did not recognize a deferred tax liability related to its amortization of goodwill for tax purposes.  The
Company reviewed and revised its tax provision to include this deferred tax liability as of January 1, 2009 and for the
year ended December 31, 2009.  The Company determined that the error was not material to prior years due to the
deferred tax provision’s non-cash nature and because the errors were qualitatively insignificant to operations.

The following tables set forth the corrected quarterly financial data.

For the three months ended March 31, 2009:
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenues $ 47,147 $ - $ 47,147
Cost of revenues 28,808 - 28,808
Gross profit 18,339 - 18,339
Total costs and expenses 837,846 - 837,846
Loss from operations (819,507) - (819,507)
Other income and (expense) (476,834) 165,421 (311,413)
Loss before provision for taxes (1,296,341) 165,421 (1,130,920)
Provision for taxes - 12,486 12,486
Net loss (1,296,341) 152,935 (1,143,406)
Dividends paid or payable on Series B and Series
C Convertible Preferred Stock 233,333 - 233,333
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (1,529,674) $ 152,935 $ (1,376,739)
Basic and fully diluted loss per common share $ (0.04) $ 0.01 $ (0.03)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
basic 43,255,441 43,255,441 43,255,441

12

Edgar Filing: POWER EFFICIENCY CORP - Form 10-Q

15

NOTE 14 – SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION

Cash paid during the three months ended March 31, for:

2010 2009

Income/franchise taxes $ 4,335 $ 2,801

Non-cash investing and financing activities during the three months ended March 31, for:

2010 2009

Warrants and options issued with common stock issued to
employees and consultants $ 225,000 $ 241,314
Preferred stock dividend recognized for beneficial conversion